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❑ Housing sector 

The year 2024 was another record year for the Company in terms of sales. Develia sold 3,197 apartments compared to 2,674 in 2023, which 
represents an increase of over 20%, maintaining the rapid pace of growth from previous years. 2,700 premises sold in 3Q 2024 vs 2,059 in Q3 
2023

A record number of handovers in the company's history, totaling 2,865 units, compared to 2,751 units in 2023.

Develia launched the sale and began the construction of 3,915 units, which is over 37% more than in 2023.

At the end of 2024, the Develia Group had 13,562 units in its land bank, including 2,337 units under joint ventures (JV) and 2,568 secured units.

❑ Private Rented Sector

In February 2024, a joint venture agreement was signed with the CEE Student Housing Fund, under which a student accommodation facility with 

over 300 rooms will be developed in Wrocław.

❑ Commercial segment

December 2023 saw the conclusion of a preliminary sales and purchase agreement for the disposal of Arkady Wrocławskie building, with the 

transaction being expected to be completed no later than by the end of August 2025

In December 2024, a promised sale agreement was concluded for the property located on Kolejowa Street in Wrocław. The sale price was set at 

PLN 50,500,000.00 net.

Another record-breaking year for the Develia Group

❑ Develia Group’s Strategy for the years 2024-2028 was unveiled in April 2024
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❑ Develia Group – 2024 Performance

In 2024, Develia achieved consolidated revenues of PLN 1,789.5 million, which is over 11% more than in 2023.

Net profit in 2024 amounted to PLN 379.1 million, which is over PLN 103.7 million more than the previous year.

The consolidated net profit adjusted for the sum of revaluations recognized through the financial result amounted 352,8 PLN milion.

Develia paid investors a dividend of PLN 226.1 million, which amounts to PLN 0.50 per share.

❑ Impact on the environment 

In 2024, we released the third Sustainability Report of the Develia Group, in which we summarized our commitment to environmental, 

social, and governance (ESG) areas. We conducted a detailed analysis of material sustainability topics for the business, based on 

interviews with various stakeholder groups. We also continued work on the ESG strategy, which will support the achievement of our 

business goals. The publication of the strategy is planned for the beginning of 2025.

Another record-breaking year for the Develia Group

❑ Develia Group’s Strategy for the years 2024-2028 was unveiled in April 2024 3
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1. Market situation
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 Housing market - summary 2024

Source: Own elaboration based on preliminary date from Otodom

Developers sold nearly 37.4 thousand apartments across 7 markets

(Warsaw, Kraków, Wrocław, Tri-City, Poznań, Łódź, and Katowice) in 2024,

which is 30% less than in the same period last year. In the last few months of

the year, sales remained at around 3.1 thousand apartments per month.

Throughout the year (excluding December), supply exceeded demand. The

excess of new supply over sales reached a record level. 16 thousand more

apartments were introduced than sold. In total, over 53.4 thousand new

apartments were launched for sale in 2024, representing a 25% increase

compared to the same period last year. However, it should be noted that the

pace of new launches slowed in the last few months.

By the end of December, the supply reached a record 55.5 thousand new

apartments. Over the course of the year, the supply increased by nearly

60%. The most dynamic growth in supply occurred in Kraków and Wrocław,

where the availability of apartments was doubled. Significant increases were

also seen in Poznań and Warsaw. However, it should be noted that with such

large increases, we have returned to pre-COVID supply levels (although in

Warsaw, it is still lower). The supply has clearly grown recently in Poznań

and Łódź to levels never recorded before.

At the end of December, the sales turnover rate stood at 5.9 quarters for the

7 largest markets. Similar to the offer, we observe differences in the sales

turnover rate across individual cities. The lowest rate remains in Warsaw and

the Tri-City area, where the offer sells out in 4.5 quarters (in Katowice, this is

9.9 quarters).

Data on a monthly basis

Data on a quarterly basis



Source: GUS 

In 2024, nearly 125,000 apartments were delivered for use, which is 9% fewer than

in 2023 (137,000 apartments).

The number of apartments for which a building permit was issued, or a

construction project notification was made in 2024 exceeded 202,000 apartments,

marking a 25% increase compared to 2023.

In 2024, developers began the construction of more than 152,000 apartments,

about 33% more than the previous year.

The average prices of apartments remaining on the market at the end of December

2024 increased in Q4 by between -0.05% and 3.7%. The price increases per

square meter were the highest in Warsaw (3.7%), Łódź (3.2%), the Tri-City (2.2%),

Kraków, and Poznań (1%). In Wrocław, prices remained stable (-0.05%).

On a yearly basis, the largest price increase was in Łódź (16.4%), followed by

Warsaw, Kraków, and the Tri-City, with a 8-10% increase. In other markets,

Wrocław and Poznań saw a yearly increase in average prices of 4.5-5.0%.

Average price of units on offer on the primary residential market

(PLN/m², incl. VAT, shell and core)

 Housing market - summary 2024
Number of building permits granted, constructions started, and flats delivered by developers on a 

quarterly basis

Source: JLL
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 Housing market– 1Q’2025
8

According to preliminary data from Otodom Analytics, in Q1 2025, developers sold

over 9.6 thousand apartments across 7 markets (Warsaw, Kraków, Wrocław, Tri-

City, Poznań, Łódź, and Katowice), which is 13% less compared to the same

period last year, while showing a 5% increase in sales compared to Q4 2024.

Since the beginning of the year, nearly 12.6 thousand apartments have been

launched for sale, a decrease of 18% compared to the same period last year. In

recent months, the pace of new launches has significantly slowed, except for

March, when over 5.6 thousand apartments were introduced, compared to the

average of about 3.1 thousand at the turn of the year.

By the end of March 2025, there were a record 59.8 thousand apartments

available on offer across the 7 monitored markets.

The sales rate indicator increased to 6.7 for the 7 largest markets. The lowest

rate continues to be in Warsaw and Tri-City, where the offer is sold out in 5.0-5.2

quarters, while the highest rate is in Katowice, at 11.1 quarters.

Despite the challenging market conditions in recent months, the company

maintains strong sales volumes, thereby building a high market share.

Source: Own elaboration based on preliminary date from Otodom



Source: GUS 

In 2024, nearly 125 thousand apartments were handed over for use, which is 9%

fewer than in 2023 (137 thousand apartments).

The number of apartments for which a building permit was issued or a notification

with a construction project was made in 2024 amounted to over 202 thousand

apartments, a 25% increase compared to 2023.

In 2024, developers started the construction of over 152 thousand apartments,

which is about 33% more than the previous year.

The average prices of apartments remaining on offer at the end of December 2024

increased in Q4 by between -0.05% and 3.7%. The price increase per square

meter was recorded in Warsaw (3.7%), Łódź (3.2%), Tri-City (2.2%), Kraków and

Poznań (1%). In Wrocław, prices remained stable (-0.05%).

On a yearly basis, the largest price increase was recorded in Łódź (16.4%),

followed by Warsaw, Kraków, and Tri-City with a growth of 8-10%. In the remaining

markets, Wrocław and Poznań saw a yearly increase in average prices of 4.5-

5.0%.

Source: JLL

 Housing market – 1Q’2025
Number of building permits granted, constructions started, and flats delivered by developers on a 

quarterly basis Q1 2025

Mean prices of apartments on the primary market in Q3 2024 (PLN/m2, incl. VAT, developer standard)

for 1Q'2025, the average of the last 12 months was adopted.
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2. Housing sector



 Biggest companies in the property developer business in 2024

Source: Own elaboration based on z https://www.rp.pl, company announcements and  https://www.rp.pl/ oraz 

https://jhmdevelopment.pl/ 

(*) development agreements, preliminary sales agreements and non-refundable reservations in total

(**) a company listed on the Catalyst market

Total
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https://www.rp.pl/


3 197 premises sold in 2024 r. and 433 reservation agreements.

 Premises sold
Housing segment as at 12/31/2024
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Housing segment as at 12/31/2024 / sales targets 2025

Premises sold – sales targets

The sales target for apartments in 2024, i.e., 2,900-3,100 units, was achieved.

The sales target for 2025 is 3,100-3,300 units.
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Housing segment as at 12/31/2024

 Premises delivered
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The sales target for apartments in 2024, i.e., 2,700-2,900 units, was achieved. 14



The delivery target in 2025 is 2,900-3,100

As at 12/31/2024, 3 505 units were under construction, with their deliveries being expected to commence in 2025, 
including 184 JV

308 premises were completed and are ready for delivery, including 11 JV

Delivery potential based on flats under construction

743 

Housing segment as at 12/31/2024 / Sales progress acc. to commencement of deliveries
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The 2024 target for new premises to be added to the offer was met, namely 3,500-3,700 flats

The 2025 target for new premises to be added to the offer – 3,100-3,300 new units

Housing segment as at 12/31/2024

Premises on the offer and land bank
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Poznań

17

Przemyska Vita
Gdańsk, Ujeścisko – Łostowice

 available for sale: 143

Bemowo Vita
Warsaw, Bemowo

 available for sale: 136

 under preparation: 663

Orawska
Wrocław, Krzyki

 available for sale: 170

 under preparation: 205

other 

projects

in 6 cities

 available for sale: 1,925

 under preparation: 5,371

Aleje Praskie
Warsaw, Praga-Południe

 available for sale: 278

 under preparation: 284 

 

Ceglana Park
Katowice, Brynów

 available for sale: 139

 under preparation: 209

Centralna Park
Kraków, Czyżyny

 available for sale: 395

 under preparation: 1,558

Królowej Jadwigi
Poznań

 under preparation: 367

  Assets – housing estates (*)

Premises on the offer (construction 

started and finished
3 020

Premises on the offer (construction 

not started yet)
166

Premises in land bank 9/30/2024 8 657

(*) Without JV  Grupo Lar and PRS assets. 
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 Changes in investment portfolio

In 2023, the Group purchased land that will enable it to construct more than 2,000 units, an average price for usable floor space of a dwelling is 
PLN/m2 2,327

In 2023, the Group increased its land bank by acquiring Nexity Polska, with 2,100 units added to the land bank.

In 2024, the Group purchased or won tenders for land allowing the construction of 4,145 premises (including above 1,600 JV units in Gdynia) 

Land secured as at the end of Q4 2024: 3,282 premises, including 714 JV
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3. Commercial real property 

(disinvested)
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Arkady Wrocławskie

▪ In December 2023, a preliminary sale agreement 

for the property was concluded.

▪ GAV PLN 176,2 m, 

Wrocław, ul. Kolejowa

▪ Area of 5,428 sq. m 

▪ In December 2024, a promised sale agreement was 
concluded 

▪ The selling price has been fixed for PLN 50,500,000.00, 
plus VAT amount due.

Malin, Area of 169 ha 

▪ The conclusion of the JV agreement with Hillwood Malin
Development Logistics, LLC regarding the intention to
jointly invest in the development of a logistic park with the
necessary technical and road infrastructure in January
2023The estimated sale value of the land property will be 
higher than the current value of the property as stated in the
register of the subsidiary.  evelia’s commitment under the
JV agreement is 25%

▪ The conditional acquisition of land is contingent on
amendments to the study and the local zoning plan (MPZP). 
The municipality adopted the new plan in December 2024.

▪ The total projected value of the entire project will exceed
PLN 1.5 bn, and it is envisaged that it will be completed
within six years after the purpose of the Real Property is
changed

Commercial facilitiesInvestment landInvestment land

 Assets

20
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4. Financial Data
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GA 

GAV including the Kolejowa & Malin Projects and without adjustment resulting from IFRS 16 – a sum of PLN 14,3 m

 Assets
Investment property and assets held for sale (mPLN) Inventory value land for development (mPLN)

Equity (mPLN) Land designated for development classified as fixed assets (mPLN)
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Centralna 
Park III

(stage 7-8); 
39%

Aroniowa
(stage 4-8); 

32%

Międzyleska 
(stage V); 29%

12/31/2024
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Bond maturity structure (mPLN)

Bank loans commercial segment (mPLN)

 Financial Position 
Total bonds: PLN 620 mPLN

Indebtedness1 – ratios
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Dividend paid out in consideration of adjusted consolidated net profit (mPLN)

Dividend rate (*)

Payout rate

DPS (PLN) 0,50

8,96%

73,8%

0,24

9,72% 10,31%

23,2%

0,10

5,74%

77,3%72,9%

0,27 0,17

76,8%

(1) The dividend policy was suspended in 2019 under the resolution 

carried by the  ompany’s  anagement Board in  /2 /2020 due to 

circumstances relating to the SARS-CoV-2 pandemic; PLN 100.2m was 

allocated to reserve funds for the payment of dividend and advances on 

dividends in the future.

5,10%

0,45

128,5%

13,22%

75,3%

0,40

8,25%

  Dividend Policy

(2) The dividend in the total amount of PLN 201.401.239,95, including: 

PLN 83.835.807,01 from the reserve funds provided from the 2019 

profit designated for the payment of dividends and advances on 

dividends in the future and allocated for dividend payment.

(3) The dividend in the total amount of PLN 226.140.099,50, including: 

PLN 6.746.003,16 from the reserve funds provided from the 2019 profit 

designated for the payment of dividends and advances on dividends in 

the future and allocated for dividend payment.

(*) data from stooq.pl

(1) (2) (3)
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5. Attachments



2025 Targets

27

The sale under development and preliminary 

sales agreements of

3 100– 3 300 units

The delivery

2 900– 3 100 units

Adding to the offer and construction started

3 100– 3 300 units

Sale in 2025

Arkady Wrocławskie

Implementation of at least two projects in the 

living segment
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Further substantial expansion of the scale of operations 
in the flats for sale segment to the sales level of 4,500 
flats in 2028

Consistently replenishing and securing land bank to 
ensure the sale of flats on average in the four-year 
perspective; Increasing land bank secured 
conditionally

The implementation of the ESG strategy, which includes 
reporting and operationalisation of the emissions 
reduction plan and model solutions in this regard for 
residential projects

Expanding own operations as the contractor of works as 
part of the group

The diversification of operations by completing PRS and 
dormitory projects Completing the disinvestment of commercial assets

Continuing the growth of business by entering into 
partnerships and M&A transactions;

Enhancing brand recognition and awareness and actively 
   l      h       c  v     l y  ’       

  evelia Group’s  trategy for Years 202 -2028 

long term goal
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To increase the scale of operations 
from nearly 2,700 to 4,500 (in 2028) 
in the housing segment, increasing 
the share up to 7-8% in the markets 
on which the company operates

To complete disinvestment for the 
assets in the commercial segment –
  k  y W  cł w k       K l   w 

Dividend potential of above PLN 
1,350 m for payment in the period 
from 2024 to 2028;

To maintain secure financing 
structure at a level corresponding to 
industry benchmarks (net debt/equity 
0.20-0.40)

To ensure the diversification of 
operations by carrying out projects in 
the PRS and dormitory segment – at 
least two projects annually on 
average

An average annual budget for land 
acquisition and M&A is more than PLN 
500m. Increase land bank secured 
conditionally; Build bank land for approx. 
15,800 premises in 2028, taking into 
account land secured conditionally

Projekt Malin – to carry out the 
warehousing project on a JV 
basis.

 Key KPIs for Years 2024 - 2028



Revaluation of investment property

30



 Develia Group – P&L
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Develia Group – Balance sheet/assets

32



Develia Group – Balance sheet/liabilities
31 December 2024

31 December 2023

data restated

Equity and liabilities

A. Equity 1 717 005 1 548 422

I. Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 1 715 291 1 546 858

1. Share capital 457 678 447 558

2. The excess of the sale price of shares over their nominal value. 297 238 287 997

3. Capital reserve 478 560 287 651

4. Voluntary reserve 9 623 16 369

5. Other capital 92 115 97 172

6. Net profit/(loss) 380 077 410 111

II. Minory interests 1 714 1 564

B. Non-current liabilities 932 199 707 757

1. Non-current liabilities on account of loans and bonds 855 936 600 382

2. Non-current liabilities on account of acquisition of subsidiary 6 978 15 517

3. Provisions 811 18 222

4. Provisions 68 474 73 636

C. Current liabilities 1 618 438 1 537 627

1. Current liabilities on account of loans and bonds 48 920 281 382

2. Current liabilities on account of acquisition of subsidiary 314 -

3. Current lease liabilities 71 962 56 540

4. Current trade and other payables 331 984 265 847

5. Income tax payables 47 594 56 679

6. Provisions 92 250 91 785

7. Accruals and deferred income 1 025 414 785 394

D. Liabilities arising frot non-current assets classified as held for sale 14 267 14 260

Total equity and liabilities 4 281 909 3 808 066
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Przestrzeń z widokiem

na przyszłość

 Develia S.A.– P&L
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Przestrzeń z widokiem

na przyszłość

 Develia S.A. – Balance sheet/assets
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Przestrzeń z widokiem

na przyszłość

 Develia S.A. – Balance sheet /liabilities
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• As of December 31, 2024, the Group had sold 2,814 residential units which were under construction at that time

• As of December 31, 2024, one JV projects having the total of 184 residential units were being implemented

• As of December 31, 2024, the Group held 308 residential units, including 11 units as part of joint ventures (JV)

  Residential projects under construction
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Management Board
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Andrzej Oślizło  PRESIDENT OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

Andrzej Ośl zł is a graduate of the Academy of Economics in Katowice (with major in Economics)
and the Silesian University of Technology in Gliwice (with major in IT). He also completed his MBA
at the European University in Montreux, Switzerland.

For over 25 years, he has been managing business ventures in Poland and in foreign markets. He
specialises in corporate management, investments, mergers and acquisitions, and strategies, in
particular foreign expansion. In his career, he has successfully served as president and board
member of companies in the ICT, transport, forwarding and logistics, aviation, finance and banking

Paweł Ruszczak  VICE PRESIDENT OF THE 
MANAGEMENT BOARD

P w ł Ruszczak is a graduate of the Warsaw School of
Economics. He has been involved in the property
development industry for 15 years.

He was a member of the Management Board and
Finance Director of the Archicom Group and Finance
Director of Orco Poland Sp. z o.o., a Polish subsidiary
of Orco Property Group SA. Previously, he worked in
the banking sector for such entities as AmerBank
Polska and Raiffeisen Bank Polska SA.

Mariusz Poławski  VICE PRESIDENT OF THE MANAGEMENT 
BOARD

M     z P ł w k                 f  h  F c l y  f M           U  v     y 
of Warsaw, where he completed his MA in Management. He has also 
completed courses in project economics, management, leadership 
psychology, and corporate governance.

He has nearly 20 years of experience in managerial positions. Since 2003, 
he has been engaged with the Marvipol Group as Managing Director, 
Operations Director, as well as Member and Vice-President of the 
Management Board. For 7 years, he was responsible mainly for the 
residential and warehouse sector, including wide execution of 
development projects and putting them on the market.

35
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Karol Dzięcioł  MEMBER OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

Karol Dz ęc  ł is a graduate of the University of Warsaw (Faculty of 
Economic Sciences, specializing in Finance and Accounting). He also 
completed the Interdisciplinary Spatial Economy Studies at the Warsaw 
University of Life Sciences and postgraduate studies in Real Estate 
Brokerage at the University of Warsaw (Faculty of Law and 
Administration).

He has nearly 20 years of experience in the real estate sector in Poland 
and Central and Eastern Europe (CEE), including advising in the 
implementation of residential and mixed-use projects, as well as 
cooperating with leading developers on business development and 
land acquisition. He also specializes in the development of commercial 
real estate projects, particularly in the PRS (Private Rented Sector) and 
PBSA (Purpose-Built Student Accommodation) segments.



 Shareholding
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DISCLAIMER

40


	Sekcja bez tytułu
	Slajd 1
	Slajd 2
	Slajd 3
	Slajd 4
	Slajd 5
	Slajd 6
	Slajd 7
	Slajd 8
	Slajd 9
	Slajd 10
	Slajd 11
	Slajd 12
	Slajd 13
	Slajd 14
	Slajd 15
	Slajd 16
	Slajd 17
	Slajd 18
	Slajd 19
	Slajd 20
	Slajd 21
	Slajd 22
	Slajd 23
	Slajd 24
	Slajd 25
	Slajd 26
	Slajd 27
	Slajd 28
	Slajd 29
	Slajd 30:  Revaluation of investment property
	Slajd 31
	Slajd 32
	Slajd 33
	Slajd 34
	Slajd 35
	Slajd 36
	Slajd 37
	Slajd 38
	Slajd 39
	Slajd 40


